

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**LOGAN LANDES and JAMES
GODDARD, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**SONY MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS
(U.S.A.), INC. and SONY ELECTRONICS,
INC.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 2:17-cv-2264-JFB-SIL

**SONY MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS (U.S.A.), INC. AND SONY ELECTRONICS,
INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER
GRANTING FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

KING & SPALDING LLP

John P. Hooper
Eric F. Gladbach
1185 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Tel. (212) 556-2100
Fax (212) 556-2222

REED SMITH LLP

Geoffrey G. Young
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Tel. 212-521-5400
Fax 212-521-5450

*Attorneys for Defendants
Sony Mobile Communications (U.S.A.), Inc.
and Sony Electronics, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Plaintiff's Allegations and Claims	2
B. Pre-Lawsuit Discovery and Settlement Negotiations	2
C. Settlement Terms	3
1. Warranty Extension	4
2. Changes to Packaging, Labeling and Advertising	4
3. Claim Reimbursement	5
D. The Court Preliminarily Approved the Settlement and Notice Was Disseminated to the Class	5
1. Publication Notice.....	6
a) Magazines and Newspapers	6
b) Internet Banner Advertisements	7
c) Social Media	7
2. Direct Mail Notice	7
3. Press Release and News Mention Monitoring.....	8
4. Website and Toll-Free Telephone Number Were Set Up.....	8
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Consider and Rule on the Settlement.....	9
1. The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over All Class Members.....	9
2. The Court Has Original Jurisdiction Over All Claims.....	10
3. Notice Satisfied the Requirements of Rule 23(c) and (e) and Due Process.....	11
B. The Class Action Fairness Act Notice Favors Final Approval.....	12

C. The Motion for Final Approval Should be Granted Because of the Fairness, Reasonableness, and Adequacy of the Settlement.....	13
1. Public Policy Strongly Favors Class Action Settlements	13
2. The “Presumption of Fairness” Is Warranted Because the Settlement is the Product of Serious, Informed, Non-Collusive Negotiations.....	14
3. The Settlement Has No Obvious Deficiencies and Does Not Improperly Grant Preferential Treatment to the Named Plaintiffs or Segments of the Class	16
4. The Settlement Falls Within the Range of Final Approval.....	17
a) The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation Weigh in Favor of Settlement.....	17
b) Reaction of the Class to the Settlement Is Overwhelmingly Favorable	18
c) The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed Weigh in Favor of Settlement	18
d) The Risks of Establishing Liability Support Settlement.....	19
e) The Risks of Establishing Damages	20
f) The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through the Trial.....	21
g) The Ability of the Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	22
h) Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and all the Attendant Risks of Litigation.....	22
IV. THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A PERMANENT INJUNCTION.....	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 5-Hour Energy Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. ML132438PSGPLAX, 2017 WL 2559615 (C.D. Cal. June 7, 2017).....	21
<i>Adams v. S. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 493 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5575,2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78101 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2006)	18
<i>In re Asbestos School Litig.</i> , No. 83-cv-0628, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5142 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 16, 1991), aff'd mem., 950 F.2d 723 (3d Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d at 174	17, 19
<i>Ayzelman v. Statewide Credit Servs. Corp.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 23 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	22
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp. (Single Premium Deferred Annuities Ins. Litig.)</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985).....	24, 25
<i>Banyai v. Mazur</i> , 00 Civ. 9806, 2008 WL 5110912 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2008).....	21
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	21
<i>Boelter v. Advance Magazine Publishers Inc.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 579, 590–91 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	10
<i>In Re Canon Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , No. 14-cv-3235 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2015), Dkt. #51	23
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 235 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22

<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 282 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) (Bianco, J.).....	16
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240(CM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57928 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	15
<i>Fink v. Time Warner Cable</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), aff’d, 714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	22
<i>In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	15
<i>In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	11, 14
<i>Henson v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 261 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	11
<i>Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L. P.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 214 (CM), 2012 WL 2505644 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012).....	17
<i>Joel A. v. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 134 F.R.D. 32 (E.D.N.Y. 1990).....	24
<i>Juris v. Inamed Corp.</i> , 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 361 F. App’x 392 (3d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Long v. HSBC USA Inc.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 6233(HBP), 2015 WL 5444651 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2015).....	14
<i>In re Luxottica Grp. Sp.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	13

<i>McBean v. City of New York</i> , 233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	19, 22
<i>McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave</i> , 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Metlife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297, 351 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	16
<i>In re Metro. Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , MDL 1091, 1999 WL 33957871 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 1999).....	19
<i>Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	15
<i>In re: Oil Spill by the Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon” in the Gulf of Mexico, on April 20, 2010</i> , MDL No. 2179	15
<i>Outboard Marine Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 52 Cal. App. 3d 30 (1975)	2
<i>In re Paine Webber Ltd P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y), <i>aff’d</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997)	14, 21
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , No. 94 CIV. 8547 SHS, 1996 WL 374162 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 1996).....	24
<i>Parker v. Jekyll & Hyde Entm’t Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7670 (BSJ) (JCF), 2010 WL 532960 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2010).....	17
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Ent’t Co., L.P.</i> , No. 98-CV-04265 (ILG) (JMA), 2009 WL 1940791 (E.D.N.Y. July 6, 2009).....	18, 23
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	9, 10
<i>Precision Assocs., Inc. v. Panalpina World Transp. (Holding) Ltd.</i> , No. 08-CV-42 JG VVP, 2015 WL 6964973 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2015)	13
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd P’ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	13
<i>In re Sony Corp. SXRDRear Projection Television Mktg., Sales Practices and Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 09-MD-2102, 2010 WL 3422722 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2010).....	23

<i>In re Sony SXRD Rear Projection Television Class Action Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 5173(RPP), 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008).....	22
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	14
<i>TBK Partners, Ltd. v. W. Union Corp.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 380 (S.D.N.Y. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	14
<i>Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.</i> , Nos. 04-CV-3316, 08-CV- 8531, 08-CV-9627 (PAC), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139144 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010).....	19
<i>Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....	12
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 05-MDL-165, 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	16
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 09194 (CM), 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010)	17
<i>Viggiano v Hansen Nat. Corp.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 877 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13, 14
<i>In re Warner</i> , 2008 WL 5110904	14
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	14
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(2)	10
28 U.S.C. §1367(a)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	11, 12, 13
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	26
Anti-Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2283	26

California Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Ca. Civil Code §§ 1750, *et seq.*.....2, 5

MCL 4th § 21.632.....17

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

<http://www.xperiawaterproofsettlement.com> (last accessed October 12, 2017)9
